

No. 06-1633

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAITH CENTER CHURCH EVANGELISTIC MINISTRIES AND
HATTIE HOPKINS,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL D. GLOVER, MARK DESAULNIER, JOHN M. GOIA,
MILLIE GREENBERG, JOHN W. SWEETEN, ANNE CAIN, PATTY
CHAN, LAURA O'DONAHUE AND GAYLE B. UILKEMA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SILVANO B. MARCHESI
County Counsel
KELLY M. FLANAGAN
Deputy County Counsel
Contra Costa County
Counsel's Office
651 Pine Street, 9th Floor
Martinez, California 94553
(925) 335-1800

DEBRA S. BELAGA
COLLEEN M. KENNEDY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
275 Battery Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94123
(415) 984-8700

PAMELA HARRIS
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS.	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HELD ONLY THAT WHEN A RELIGIOUS ENTITY ITSELF DESIGNATES AN ACTIVITY AS PURE RELIGIOUS WORSHIP, THAT ACTIVITY MAY BE EXCLUDED FROM A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM.	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FORUM ANALYSIS IS IN ACCORD WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS.	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 1880477 (2d Cir. July 2, 2007)	8, 9
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concerned Women for America, Inc. v. Lafayette County</i> , 883 F.2d 32 (1989).....	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	12
<i>Country Hills Christian Church v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512</i> , 560 F. Supp. 1207 (D. Kan. 1983).....	15
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	6, 11
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Administrative District No. 5</i> , 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....	13-14
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12
<i>Randall v. Pegan</i> , 765 F. Supp. 793 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Shumway v. Albany County Sch. Dist. No. One Bd. of Educ.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1320 (D. Wyo. 1993).....	14
<i>Verbena United Methodist Church v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 704 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	14-15
<i>Wallace v. Washoe County Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1346 (D. Nev. 1991)	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	9, 10
